

C. Marie Eckert, OSB No. 883490
marie.eckert@millernash.com
Suzanne C. Lacampagne, OSB No. 951705
suzanne.lacampagne@millernash.com
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-5858
Facsimile: (503) 224-0155

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
rmartella@sidley.com
Quin M. Sorenson
qsorenson@sidley.com
Benjamin E. Tannen
btannen@sidley.com
(to be specially admitted)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants
The National Association of Manufacturers,
American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers,
and American Petroleum Institute

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et
al.,

Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC

Plaintiffs,

v.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Intervene

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Proposed Intervenor-Defendants Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right Pursuant To Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 24(a) 8

 A. This Motion to Intervene Is Timely 10

 B. The Proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ Members Have Significantly Protectable Interests That Would Be Affected By Plaintiffs’ Suit 11

 C. Disposition Of This Case May Impair or Impede Proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ Ability to Protect Their Interests And The Interests Of Their Members 14

 D. The Government Cannot Adequately Represent Proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ Interests 16

II. In the Alternative, The Proposed Intervenor-Defendants Should Be Granted Leave For Permissive Intervention Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b) 17

III. Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Suburban Propane Gas Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	2, 4
<i>Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 4
<i>In re Cal. Micro Devices Sec. Litig.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 276 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	11, 18
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Conservation Nw. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CV-05-0220, 2005 WL 1806364 (E.D. Wash. July 28, 2005)	19
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 14, 17
<i>Fresno Cty. v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	9
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	18

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 15
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	4
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	11, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	16
<i>UAW, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	18
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	12

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)9, 12, 13

United States v. Oregon,
913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)10

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)9, 10, 11, 12, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 500 *et seq.*.....13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....8, 14, 18
